

BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL BONDURANT, IOWA AGENDA STATEMENT

Item No. 9 For Meeting of <u>04/06/2020</u>

ITEM TITLE: Consideration of Resolution adopting the Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, and Estimate of Cost for the Northwest Trunk Sewer Project

CONTACT PERSON: Marketa Oliver, City Administrator

SUMMARY EXPLANATION: The engineer's estimate of cost for construction of the project was \$2,276,925.00.

The project includes the installation of service risers through the Harvest Meadows Development. Kimberley Development Corporation has agreed to reimburse the City for the cost of the service risers, which is \$212,000 of the low bid, which was from Rognes Corporation in the amount of \$2,122,326.

X Resolution Ordinance	_ContractOther (Specify)
Funding Source	
APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL	Salda Roz Oliva
	City Administrator

RECOMMENDATION: Approve resolution on a roll call vote.

CITY OF BONDURANT RESOLUTION NO. 200406-105

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT, AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR THE NORTHWEST TRUNK SEWER PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Bondurant received bids until 10:00 a.m. on March 31, 2020 for the Northwest Trunk Sewer Project; AND

WHEREAS, the location of the work to be done and the kinds and sizes of materials proposed to be used as follows:

NORTHWEST TRUNK SEWER

Construct Northwest Trunk Sewer including all labor, materials and equipment necessary for approximately 9,680 linear feet of sanitary sewer installed in open cut, 8-inch through 24-inch, 160 linear feet of sanitary sewer installed using trenchless construction, 18-inch and 24-inch, manholes, service risers, surface restoration and miscellaneous associated work, including cleanup. The project is located along Mud Creek from about 5th Street SW to Aaron Avenue NW near Mulberry Drive NW in Bondurant, Iowa.

WHEREAS, the work will commence within ten (10) days after written Notice to Proceed, and all work on the project shall be completed by December 15, 2020; AND

WHEREAS, liquidated damages in the amount of Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per calendar day may be assessed for each day the project is not completed; AND

WHEREAS, payment to the contractor will be on the basis of monthly estimates equivalent to ninety-five percent (95%) of the contract value of the work completed and material delivered to the site during the preceding calendar month less penalties, and payments made shall in no way be construed as an act of acceptance for any part of the work partially or totally completed,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Bondurant, Iowa, that the Northwest Trunk Sewer Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, and Estimate of Cost, is hereby approved.

	Passed this 6 th day of April, 2020,
By:	
,	Curt Sullivan, Mayor

ATTEST: I, Shelby Hagan, City Clerk of Bondurant, hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand the day and year above written.

 	_
Shelby Hagan, City Cler	k

					Shelby Hagan, City Cle
Name	Yay	Nay	Abstain	Absent	
Enos					
Cox					
McKenzie					
Elrod					
Peffer					